

JENNIFER STISA GRANICK (California Bar No. 168423)  
jennifer@eff.org  
MARCIA HOFMANN (California Bar No. 250087)  
marcia@eff.org  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
454 Shotwell Street  
San Francisco, CA 94110  
Telephone: (415) 436-9333 x134  
Fax: (415) 436-9993 (fax)

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*  
Electronic Frontier Foundation, et al.

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

|                       |   |   |
|-----------------------|---|---|
| UNITED STATES,        | ) | Criminal Case No. 10-114 (KSH)          |
|                       | ) |   |
| Plaintiff,            | ) | <b>BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i></b>     |
|                       | ) | <b>ELECTRONIC FRONTIER</b>              |
| v.                    | ) | <b>FOUNDATION, ASSOCIATION OF</b>       |
|                       | ) | <b>CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS OF</b>      |
|                       | ) | <b>NEW JERSEY, ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF</b> |
|                       | ) | <b>DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS</b>    |
|                       | ) | <b>THE INDICTMENT</b>                   |
| KENNETH LOWSON,       | ) |   |
| a/k/a "Money",        | ) |   |
| KRISTOFER KIRSCH,     | ) | Hon. Katharine S. Hayden                |
| a/k/a "Robert Woods", | ) |   |
| JOEL STEVENSON and    | ) |   |
| FAISAL NAHDI.,        | ) |   |
| Defendants.           | ) |   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1   |
| I. INTRODUCTION AND FACTS.....   | 4   |
| A. Summary Of The Argument.....  | 4   |
| B. The Relationship Between the Primary and Secondary Markets for Tickets....  | 5   |
| 1. The Primary and Secondary Markets for Tickets.....  | 6   |
| 2. Consumer Interests Diverge from OTVs’ Interests in the Secondary Market.....  | 6   |
| 3. Ticketmaster Benefits Economically From Discouraging Broker- and Fan-Sourced Tickets in the Secondary Market.....   | 7   |
| 4. Ticketmaster Tries To Control the Secondary Market Through Paperless Tickets.....   | 9   |
| 5. Ticketmaster and Other OTVs Try To Control the Secondary Market Through Terms of Service.....   | 10  |
| II. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE COMPUTER FRAUD AND ABUSE ACT CHARGES AGAINST DEFENDANTS BECAUSE THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF THE OTVS TERMS OF USE DO NOT CONSTITUTE “UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS” OR “EXCEEDING AUTHORIZED ACCESS” ... | 11  |
| A. The Computer Fraud and Abuse Act Prohibits Trespass And Theft, Not Mere Contractual Violations Of Terms Of Use.....   | 13  |
| B. The Legislative History Supports The View That The CFAA Prohibits Trespass And Theft, Not Improper Conduct by Otherwise Authorized Users.   | 16  |
| III. IMPOSING CRIMINAL LIABILITY BASED ON TERMS OF SERVICE WOULD BE AN EXTRAORDINARY AND DANGEROUS EXTENSION OF CRIMINAL LAW.....  | 20  |
| A. Website Policies, Including Those Of The OTVs, Contain Items That Are Likely Routinely Violated, Thus Making Potentially Millions Of Americans Into Criminals Under the Government’s Theory.....                            | 20  |
| B. Web Site Terms Are Created by Private Site Owners for a Myriad of Business Reasons Having Nothing To Do With The Public Interest or With Regulating “Access” for CFAA Purposes.....   | 23  |
| C. Terms of Service are Often Poorly Accessible, Hard to Understand and Rarely Read.....   | 25  |

IV. APPLICATION OF THE CFAA WHEN A USER IGNORES OR VIOLATES  
WEBSITE TERMS OF SERVICE WOULD VIOLATE DUE PROCESS AND  
RENDER THE STATUTE VOID FOR VAGUENESS..... 28

VII. CONCLUSION..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Brett Senior &amp; Associates, P.C. v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2007 WL 2043377 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007) .....         | 15             |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....  | 29             |
| <i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971) .....   | 31             |
| <i>Diamond Power Int’l, Inc. v. Davidson</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2007) .....                         | 14             |
| <i>Douglas v. U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. Calif.</i> , 495 F.3d 1062, (9th Cir. 2007) .....                  | 28             |
| <i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985).....  | 19             |
| <i>Educ’al Testing Service v. Stanley H. Kaplan, Educ’al Ctr., Ltd.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 731 (D. Md. 1997) .....    | 14             |
| <i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998).....   | 21             |
| <i>Grayned v. Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....   | 29             |
| <i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers v. Werner-Masuda</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 479 (D. Md. 2005).....  | 13, 14, 16, 17 |
| <i>International Airport Centers, LLC v. Citrin</i> , 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006) .....                          | 15             |
| <i>Kreimer v. Bureau of Police for Town of Morristown</i> , 958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992).....                     | 29             |
| <i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Speed</i> , 2006 WL 2683058 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 1, 2006).....                             | 15             |
| <i>LVRC Holdings, LCC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009) .....   | 14, 15         |
| <i>Shamrock Foods v. Gast</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Ariz. 2008).....  | 14             |
| <i>Shurgard Storage Ctrs., Inc. v. Safeguard Self Storage, Inc.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (W.D. Wash. 2000)..... | 16             |
| <i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....                           | 19             |
| <i>Ting v. AT &amp; T</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 902, (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....   | 26             |
| <i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....   | 29             |
| <i>United States v. Carr</i> , 513 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2008).....   | 15             |
| <i>United States v. Drew</i> , 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009) .....  | 1, 24          |
| <i>United States v. LaMacchia</i> , 871 F. Supp. 535 (D. Mass. 1994).....   | 18, 19         |

*United States v. Nosal*, 2010 WL 934257 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2010)..... 15

*United States v. Riggs*, 739 F.Supp. 414 (N.D. Ill. 1990) ..... 18

*Zadvydas v. Davis*, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 31

**Statutes**

18 PA. CONS. STAT. § 6910 (1973)..... 19

18 U.S.C. § 1030..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 2701..... 13

720 ILL. COMP. STAT. 375/1.5 (2005)..... 19

ALA. CODE § 40-12-167 (1975)..... 19

ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-63-201 (2005)..... 19

CAL. PENAL CODE § 346 (1972)..... 19

FLA. STAT. § 817.36 (2010)..... 19

GA. CODE ANN. § 43-4B-31 (2001)..... 19

GA. CODE ANN. § 43-4B-25 ..... 19

HAW. REV. STAT. § 440-17 (1983)..... 19

KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 518. 070 (1974)..... 19

MASS. GEN. LAWS CH. 140, § 185G (1980)..... 19

MASS. GEN. LAWS CH. 140, §185A (1980)..... 19

MD CODE, BUSINESS REGULATION, § 4-318 (1992)..... 19

MICH. COMP. LAWS § 750. 465 (2005) ..... 19

N. J. REV. STAT. § 56: 8-26 (2008)..... 19

N. J. REV. STAT. § 56: 8-38 (2008)..... 19

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 14-344 (2008)..... 19

N.Y. ARTS & CULT. AFF. § 25.01 ..... 19

N.Y. ARTS & CULT. AFF. § 25.35 (1983)..... 19

R. I. GEN LAWS § 5-22-26 (1988)..... 19

S.C. CODE ANN. 16-17-710 (2006)..... 19

S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 9-34-8 (1992)..... 19

VA. CODE ANN. § 15.2-969 (2009)..... 19

WIS. STAT. § 42.07 (1990)..... 19

**Other Authorities**

Alan M. White & Cathy Lesser Mansfield, *Literacy and Contract*, 13 Stan. L. Rev. 233 (2002) ..... 27

Mark A. Lemley, *Terms of Use*, 91 Minn. L. Rev. 459 (2006)..... 22

Melvin Aron Eisenberg, *The Limits of Cognition and the Limits of Contract*, 47 Stan. L. Rev. 211 (1995)..... 27

Michael I. Meyerson, *The Reunification of Contract Law: The Objective Theory of Consumer Form Contracts*, 47 U. Miami L. Rev. 1263 (1993)..... 26, 27

Orin S. Kerr, *Cybercrime’s Scope: Interpreting “Access” and “Authorization” in Computer Misuse Statutes*, 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1596 (2003)..... 30

Orin S. Kerr, *Vagueness Challenges to the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act*, Minn. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2010) ..... 21, 30

Restatement (Second) of Agency §112 (1958)..... 16

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 211 (1981)..... 26

Robert A. Hillman & Jeffrey J. Rachlinski, *Standard-Form Contracting in the Electronic Age*, 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 429 (2002) ..... 26

Robert L. Oakley, *Fairness in Electronic Contracting: Minimum Standards for Non-Negotiated Contracts*, 42 Hous. L. Rev. 1041 (2005)..... 26

Robert W. Gomulkiewicz, *Getting Serious About User-Friendly Mass Market Licensing for Software*, 12 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 687 (2004)..... 27

Russell Korobkin, *Bounded Rationality, Standard Form Contracts, and Unconscionability*, 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1203 (2003)..... 27

**Legislative Authorities**

141 Cong. Rec. S 9423 (daily ed. June 29, 1995)..... 17

142 Cong. Rec. E1621 (daily ed. Sept. 17, 1996)..... 17

Better Oversight of Secondary Sales and Accountability in Concert Ticketing Act (BOSS ACT), H.R. 2669, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 19

H.R. Rep. No. 98-894 (1984), *reprinted in* 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3689..... 17

Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 2102(a), 98 Stat. 1937 (1984)..... 16

S. Rep. No. 99-432 (1986), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2479..... 16, 17
